
 

                    

 
 

Notice of public meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Watson (Chair), Funnell, Galvin, Gillies (Vice-

Chair), Jeffries, Looker, Orrell, Reid and Semlyen 
 

Date: Thursday, 9 May 2013 
 

Time: 3.00pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor, West Offices, 
York 
 

AGENDA 
 

Site visits for this meeting will commence at 10:30am on 
Wednesday 8 May 2013 meeting at  
Middleton House, 38 Monkgate 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal interests 
not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in respect 
of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 18 April 2013.  
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the working day before the meeting, in this 
case 5pm on Wednesday 8 May 2013.  Members of the public can 
speak on specific planning applications or on other agenda items or 
matters within the remit of the Committee. 



 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

To determine the following planning applications related to the 
West and City Centre Area. 
 

a) Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York, YO31 7PD 
(13/00177/FUL)  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

Conversion and partial demolition to form 5no. residential 
apartments, new single storey extension with roof terrace. 
[Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit] 
 

b) Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York, YO31 7PD 
(13/00178/LBC)  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

Internal and external alterations including part demolition and new 
rear extension in connection with conversion of building into 5no. 
Flats. [Guildhall Ward] [Site Visit]  
 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972 
 

Democracy Officers: 
  
Name: Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Contact Details:  

• Telephone – (01904) 551031 
• E-mail – catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk   
(If contacting us by e-mail, please send to both democracy 
officers named above) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
meeting 
All the reports which Members will be considering are available for 
viewing online on the Council’s website.  Alternatively, copies of 
individual reports or the full agenda are available from Democratic 
Services.  Contact the Democracy Officer whose name and contact 
details are given on the agenda for the meeting. Please note a 
small charge may be made for full copies of the agenda 
request
[...]
copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



WEST AND CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

 

Wednesday 8 May 2013 
 

No bus for this visit - Members meet at the site at 10.30 
 
TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

10:30 Middleton House,  38 Monkgate                                 4a & 4b  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

    
 

       

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
�������� ������������������

�������� ���������������������������������
�� !�"��������

#���� $%�������&'$(�

�������� �"������"�������"��)�*���+,�
-������,����.��,���������).���!�*���+,�
/�--����,��""0��,����#,�����������#�
-���*�)�� �������+�

��"�"����� �"������"���"������

�
�

���� ����	
	�����������
�����
�
����1���2���������1��������3,����4�	��5�	��6�
�7����7��6	��6���
2�	���6�,�2	�8�7��6���	�7�����64���2����6	������	������1���
��31��169������1��4������������1��63��76:��
�
��������	�-�	�1�7��6	�7�6�2�	���6�����!2	�8�7��6������	�������
2�6���������;4�6�7��)�6���	��+�4�6����1��6����7���1��
	6���	������6�	�3��6	�46����6��6����4�	�����1����9���6	��:�
�
��������	���6�����6�7��6�9���6����7��6	�7�2�	���6�����!
2	�8�7��6������	���������1���6��������6���1���6����6����7��1��
	6���	����	�<������:�
�
�

���� ������������
����	�����������
�
���"�.�#=� �16���1�����4�	������1���	����6�7���4���4��

�>��7�7��	����1��������3�7�	��3��1��
����7�	6���������1��6���>�������3��76������?�
)����	�������6�����276��+�)�������@?�
	���	�+�����1��3	���7���16���1������6���
����	�6������16�����7������7�����1��2�4��,�
5���7�	�9�6���16���1�����1�	����2	�2��������
3�9�,���7�	�6�����6�������	�������4��9�	����
���51�1�	�<��	�������6	����2���7����6�
2�	�����	��16���1�����1�	���
[...]


Application Reference Number: 13/00177/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 12 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 9 May 2013 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  13/00177/FUL 
Application at:  Middleton House 38 Monkgate York YO31 7PD  
For: Conversion and partial demolition to form 5no. residential 

apartments, new single storey extension with roof terrace 
By:  Mr Philip Thake 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  9 April 2013 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the change of use of 38 Monkgate from offices 
(Class B1) to five residential units (3 No. 2 bed units and 2 No. one bed units) 
together with the partial demolition of a flat roofed and mono-pitched extension at 
the rear and the erection of a two storey extension with roof terrace.    Access to the 
proposed apartments would be from the existing entrance on Monkgate and cycle 
and bin storage would be provided within the communal garden / courtyard to the 
rear. 
 
1.2 The property has been vacant for over two and a half years and has been 
actively marketed both as an office as a whole and as smaller units.  Little interest 
has been generated and a letter from the property agents detailing the marketing 
undertaken has been submitted with the application. 
 
1.3 38 Monkgate was built as a town house around 1700 however historically it has 
also been used as a school and more recently for commercial use as a training 
centre and as an office. Early plans indicate that it was originally L-shaped on plan 
and of two storeys in height with Dutch Gables. A third storey was added in the late 
18th Century resulting in a symmetrical house of 5 bays with the central entrance 
bay breaking forward.  The building is listed at grade 11* and it is situated on a 
principle approach road into York close to the walled city centre.  The site is within 
the Central Historic Core conservation area. 
 
1.4   Planning and listed building applications for the change of use and associated 
alterations of 38 Monkgate to an integrated drug treatment centre were withdrawn in 
2010. 
 
1.5 A listed building application referenced 13/00178/LBC has also been submitted. 
 

Agenda Item 4aPage 15



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00177/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 2 of 12 

1.6 The application has been brought to Committee at the request of Councillor 
Watson due to this being a listed building. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Areas of Archaeological Interest GMS Constraints: City Centre Area 0006 
Conservation Area GMS Constraints: Central Historic Core CONF 
Listed Buildings GMS Constraints: Grade 2; 40 Monkgate York YO3 7PF 0935 
Listed Buildings GMS Constraints: Grade 2 Star; 38 Monkgate York YO31 7PF 0934 
 
2.2 Policies:  
  
CYE3B Existing and Proposed Employment Sites 
CYGP1Design 
CYHE3 Conservation Areas 
CYGP4A Sustainability 
CYH12 Conversion of redundant offices 
CYL1C Provision of New Open Space in Development 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL 
 
Design, Conservation and Sustainable Development 
 
Conservation Officer 
 
3.1 In principle, support can be given to the proposed conversion of the property. 
The following matters should however be addressed before the granting of listed 
building consent and planning permission. 
 
3.2 The proposal to remove and re-set a purlin in room A5 in the attic storey to 
facilitate construction of the dormer cannot currently be supported. As identified in 
the FAS report, this is part of the eighteenth century phase of construction. 
Consideration should be given to amending the scheme so that the purlin can be 
retained in situ. 
 
3.3 The high level roof lights on the roof slope of the main range are visually 
intrusive, harming the historic appearance of the building. The application states that 
they are required as automatic opening smoke vents under part B of the building 
regulations. Our Building Reg
[...]
the surviving interior features, the conversion will 
need to be carefully detailed in order to fully maintain the significance of the building. 
Original or early interior details should be retained in situ wherever possible. The 
fine historic staircase will need particularly careful thought and treatment, and the 
impact of the proposed glass balustrade will need to be evaluated. The proposed 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00177/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 4 of 12 

insulation of the ceilings will also need to be assessed, in order to retain historic 
ceilings and cornices in situ.  
 
3.10 We request that the above issues are addressed and recommend that this 
application be determined in accordance with national and local policy guidance, 
and on the basis of your expert conservation advice.  
 
Guildhall Planning Panel 
 
3.11 No objections 
 
Third Party Representations 
 
3.12 A letter of support has been received from the occupants of the adjacent 
property on the basis that the residential accommodation will bring the use of the 
building back in line with the rest of the block of residential Georgian Town Houses 
on the southern side of Monkgate. The York Conservation Trust has engaged with 
us about preliminary concerns, including sound proofing, disturbance to foundations 
and security.  Therefore on the basis of assurances provided by YCT and the 
continued willingness of YCT to minimise the impact of the development works, we 
support this application. 
 
4.0 APPRAISAL 
 
4.1 KEY ISSUES 
 

• Loss of office space 
• Whether the application site is an acceptable windfall site for housing 
• Impact on the conservation area 
• Amenity of future occupants and surrounding occupants 
• Sports, Play and Open Space Facilities 

 
LOSS OF OFFICE SPACE 
 
4.2 The National Planning Policy Framework makes a presumption in favour of 
sustainable development.  It advises that applications should be approved unless 
they conflict with an up to date loca
[...]
s a relatively small office 
building and is not Grade A office space, it is considered that it would be difficult to 
resist the proposal on the basis of loss of office space.  It is recognised that the 
proposal would help to secure the future of this Grade II * listed building and as such 
the re-use of the building is welcomed. 
 
WHETHER THE APPLICATION SITE IS AN ACCEPTABLE WINDFALL SITE FOR 
HOUSING 
 
4.7 The National Planning Policy Framework seeks to boost housing supply.  It 
requires that Local Planning Authorities establish housing need and annually identify 
a deliverable 5-year supply.   
 
4.8 The site is not allocated for housing in either the Draft Local Plan or the SHLAA 
(Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment).  York's SHLAA provides for an 
allowance of 168 windfalls a year (based on an analysis of 10 year trends of 
windfalls by type and location) to assist in meeting housing need in the city.   
 
4.9 In determining applications for housing windfalls Local Plan policy H4a states 
that proposals for land not already allocated on the proposals map will be granted 
permission where: the site is within the urban area and is vacant, underused or it 
involves infilling, redevelopment or conversion of existing buildings; the site has 
good accessibility to jobs, shops and services; and it is of an appropriate scale and 
density to surrounding development and it would not have a detrimental impact on 
existing landscape features.   

Page 19



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00177/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 6 of 12 

 
4.10 The proposal complies with Policy H4a as it involves the conversion of an 
existing building and proposes efficient use of an existing building in a sustainable 
city centre location.  In this respect residential development of the site is considered 
to accord with the principles of the National Planning Framework and policy H4a of 
the Draft Local Plan. 
  
IMPACT ON THE CONSERVATION AREA 
 
4.11 The National Planning Policy Framework advises that it is desirable that 
proposals sustain or enhance the significance of heritage assets and put them to 
viable uses, consistent with their conservation.  Any loss or harm to conservation 
areas requires clear and convincing justification.  Local Plan Policy HE3 states that 
within Conservation Areas, proposals will only be permitted where there is no 
adverse effect on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
4.12 Over the 19th and 20th centuries significant extensions have been added to the 
rear of 38 Monkgate to enable the building to be reused for a variety or purposes. 
These are mainly single storey and are considered to be of an unsubstantial and 
poor build quality compared to the original parts of the building.  These ground floor 
extensions create a very deep plan and as a result central areas do not have any 
natural daylight.  To address this issue, the proposal involves the demolition of the 
flat roofed extension at the eastern side of the rear of the property and its 
replacement with a smaller extension and a roof terrace above.  The existing lean to 
extension to the west is in a poor condition and is not considered suitable for 
conversion.  It is proposed that this is demolished and replaced with a new two 
storey extension with narrower footprint. 
 
4.13   The plot originally associated with 38 Monkgate has been severely truncated 
to the rear and a high brick boundary wall separates its yard from the adjacent car 
park.  Views of the rear elevation can be gained from this car park which is a private 
car park associated with County House Mews and County House.   The extensions 
proposed for demolition are not worthy of retention and the proposed external works 
to the rear elevation respect the historic and aesthetic interest of the building,   The 
external appearance of the building onto the street would not alter except for minor 
changes to the treatment of the windows to accommodate secondary glazing.  In 
[...]
 the Central Historic 
Core Conservation Area. 
 
10  Full details of the proposed secondary glazing to the windows to improve the 
internal noise levels of the property shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority and implemented in accordance with the approved 
details.  The details shall include large scale plans of windows where secondary 
glazing is proposed.  
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details in 
the interests of safeguarding the character and appearance of the building and the 
Conservation Area. 
 
11  Full details of the design and position for all external flues, vents and extracts 
for new kitchens, bathrooms and toilets shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the 
development and the works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details in 
the interests of the visual amenity of the building and conservation area. 
 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to: 
 
-principle of conversion / loss of employment land 
-design / impact on the conservation area/archaeology 
-residential amenity 
- impact on existing open space provision 
 
As such the proposal complies with the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Policies HE3, H4A, E3B, GP4A, GP1, H12 and L1C of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan. 
 
 2. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL`S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, the Local Planning Authority has implemented the 

Page 25



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00177/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 12 of 12 

requirements set out within the National
[...]
on. 
 
(f) There shall be no bonfires on the site 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Rachel Tyas Development Management Officer (Tues - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 551610 
 

Page 26



A

A

A

E

E

E

E

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

13/00177/FUL
Middleton House, 

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

29 April 2013

1:1250

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00178/LBC  Item No: 4b 
Page 1 of 7 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 9 May 2013 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
Reference:  13/00178/LBC 
Application at:  Middleton House 38 Monkgate York YO31 7PD  
For: Internal and external alterations including part demolition and 

new rear extension in connection with conversion of building 
into 5no. flats 

By:  Mr Philip Thake 
Application Type: Listed Building Consent 
Target Date:  9 April 2013 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Listed Building Consent is sought for internal and external alterations at 38 
Monkgate to include the partial demolition of a flat roofed and mono pitched 
extension at the rear and the erection of a two storey extension with roof terrace. 
 
1.2 No.38 Monkgate was built as a town house around 1700 however historically it 
has also been used as a school and more recently for commercial use as a training 
centre and as an office. Early plans indicate that it was originally L-shaped on plan 
and of two storeys in height with Dutch Gables. A third storey was added in the late 
18th Century resulting in a symmetrical house of 5 bays with the central entrance 
bay breaking forward.  The building is listed at grade 11* and it is situated on a 
principle approach road into York close to the walled city centre.  The site is within 
the Central Historic Core conservation area. 
 
1.3 The proposed internal and external alterations are associated with a proposal for 
the change of use of the premises from offices (Class B1) to five residential units.  
This application is referenced 13/00177/FUL. 
 
1.4 The application has been brought to Committee at the request of Councillor 
Watson due to this being a listed building. 
 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
2.1 Development Plan Allocation: 
 
Areas of Archaeological Interest GMS Constraints: City Centre Area 0006 
 

Agenda Item 4bPage 29



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00178/LBC  Item No: 4b 
Page 2 of 7 

Conservation Area GMS Constraints: Central Historic Core CONF 
Listed Buildings GMS Constraints: Grade 2 Star; 38 Monkgate York YO31 7PF 0934 
Listed Buildings GMS Constraints: Grade 2; 36 Monkgate York YO3 7PF 0933 
Listed Buildings GMS Constraints: Grade 2; 40 Monkgate York YO3 7PF 0935 
Schools GMS Constraints: St. Wilfrid's RC Primary 0230 
 
2.2 Policies:  
  
CYHE4 Listed Buildings 
 
3.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
INTERNAL 
 
Design, Conservation and Sustainable Development 
 
3.1 In principle, support can be given to the proposed conversion of the property. 
The following matters should however be addressed before the granting of listed 
building consent and planning permission. 
 
3.2 The proposal to remove and re-set a purlin in room A5 in the attic storey to 
facilitate construction of the dormer cannot currently be supported. As identified in 
the FAS report, this is part of the eighteenth century phase of construction. 
Consideration should be given to amending the scheme so that the purlin can be 
retained in situ. 
 
3.3 The high level roof lights on the roof slope of the main range are visually 
intrusive, harming the historic appearance of the building. The application stat
[...]
d 
details. 
 
Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details in 
the interests of safeguarding the character and appearance of the listed building. 
 
11  Full details of the proposal to acoustically seal the chimneys shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of the development and the works shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 

Page 34



 

Application Reference Number: 13/00178/LBC  Item No: 4b 
Page 7 of 7 

Reason:  So that the Local Planning Authority may be satisfied with these details in 
the interests of safeguarding the fabric of the listed building. 
 
12  New partitions shall be scribed around existing details. 
 
Reason:  In the interests of safeguarding the fabric and character of the listed 
building. 
 
 
7.0 INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
 
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to the impact on the character and appearance of the listed 
building.  As such the proposal complies with the National Planning Policy 
Framework and Policy HE4 of the City of York Development Control Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Rachel Tyas Development Management Officer (Wed - Fri) 
Tel No: 01904 551610 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



A

A

A

E

E

E

E

E

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

13/00178/LBC
Middleton House, 

City of York Council

Planning and Sustainable Development

29 April 2013

1:1250

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	Sub Committee site visits

	2 Minutes
	4a Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York, YO31 7PD (13/00177/FUL)
	13-00177-FUL Map

	4b Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York, YO31 7PD (13/00178/LBC)
	13-00178-BC MAP




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING 
SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE 9 MAY 2013 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATSON (CHAIR), 
GALVIN, GILLIES (VICE-CHAIR), JEFFRIES, 
ORRELL, REID, SEMLYEN, WILLIAMS (AS 
A SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR LOOKER ) AND 
DOUGLAS (AS A SUBSTITUTE FOR CLLR 
FUNNELL) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS LOOKER AND FUNNELL 

 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, Members were asked to declare any 
personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the West 

and City Centre Area Planning Sub Committee 
held on 18 April 2013 be approved and signed 
by the chair as a correct record. 

 
 

60. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the committee. 
 
 

61. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development) relating to the 
following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 



relevant policy considerations and setting out the views and 
advice of consultees and officers.  
 
 

61a Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York, YO31 7PD 
(13/00177/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Philip Thake for 
the change of use from offices (Class B1) to five residential 
units together with the part demolition of a flat roofed and mono-
pitched extension at the rear and the erection of a new single 
storey extension with roof terrace and a two storey extension.  
 
Officers drew Members attention to an error in paragraph 1.1 of 
the report (Proposal) which refers to the erection of a two storey 
extension with roof terrace. They clarified that the roof terrace 
would in fact be on the single storey extension. 
 
Representations were received from Mr Guy Bower, the agent, 
in support of the application. He explained he was acting for 
York Conservation Trust who owned the building. He provided 
the following information to Members: 

• The Trust was set up in 1945 and now owns 85 properties 
including Middleton House. 

• The Trust acts as responsible custodians of these 
buildings and ensures the buildings are occupied and put 
to best use. 

• The Trust acquired and renovated the property in 1990/91. 
• The building was used as a school in the 19th century, 
before changing to residential use, and had been used for 
commercial purposes for the last 30 years. 

• The Trust have not been able to let the building for office 
accommodation and it has been vacant for three years. 

•  An application in 2010 for conversion to use as a drug 
treatment centre was withdrawn.  

 
He explained that the Trust felt it was time to act to ensure a 
sustainable future for the building and believed that the change 
of use to residential was suitable He assured Members that they 
had undertaken careful research regarding the design of 
building and confirmed there would be no  alterations to the 
physical layout of the building. He advised that the proposed 
extension to the rear would help tidy up the rear of the building.  
 



Members were satisfied that the building’s features would be 
preserved and that the proposed use of secondary glazing 
would allow the original windows to remain in place. They 
expressed their support for the proposals. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to: principle of conversion 
/ loss of employment land; design / impact on 
the conservation area/archaeology; residential 
amenity and impact on existing open space 
provision. As such the proposal complies with 
the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Policies HE3, H4A, E3B, GP4A, GP1, H12 and 
L1C of the City of York Development Control 
Local Plan. 

 
 

61b Middleton House, 38 Monkgate, York, YO31 7PD 
(13/00178/LBC)  
 
Members considered an application for listed building consent 
from Mr Philip Thake for internal and external alterations 
including part demolition and new rear extension in connection 
with the conversion of the building into five flats. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved subject to 

the conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: The proposal, subject to the conditions listed 

in the report, would not cause undue harm to 
interests of acknowledged importance, with 
particular reference to the impact on the 
character and appearance of the listed 
building. As such the proposal complies with 
the National Planning Policy Framework and 
Policy HE4 of the City of York Development 
Control Local Plan. 

 
Councillor B Watson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.15 pm]. 


